
598	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

Address for correspondence:  
Dr. Foster Tochukwu Orji, 
Department of Otolaryngology, 
University of Nigeria Teaching 
Hospital, Enugu, Nigeria. 
E‑mail: tochiorji@yahoo.com

Introduction

Chronic suppurative otitis media  (CSOM) is a leading 
cause of mild to moderate conductive acquired hearing 
loss worldwide, especially in children, and particularly in 
developing countries.[1‑7] It is characterized by long‑standing 
ear discharge through a persistent perforation of the tympanic 

membrane.[7‑10] CSOM is believed to develop in early 
childhood, often following poorly managed acute otitis media, 
with potential of spilling over into adulthood, accounting for 
recurrent episodes of chronic discharging ears that can last 
for many years.[2,7‑9]

Although CSOM is a major health problem in many indigenous 
populations around the world, its impacts are often more 
pronounced in developing countries despite the advances 
in medicare recorded in the surgical management of CSOM 
globally.[2,5‑7,11‑13]

Risk factors that have been attributed to the high rates of 
CSOM in these populations are: overcrowding, poor hygiene, 
poor nutrition, high rates of nasopharyngeal colonization with 

A Survey of the Burden of Management of Chronic 
Suppurative Otitis Media in a Developing Country

Orji FT1,2

1Department of Otolaryngology, University of Nigeria Teaching Hospital, Enugu, 2Department of Surgery Abia State 
University Teaching Hospital, Aba, Abia State, Nigeria

Abstract
Background: Although the prevalence of chronic suppurative otitis media (CSOM) is much 
higher in developing counties, most surgical treatment techniques are not easily accessible in 
many poor resource countries. Aim: The survey aims to examine the extent to which health 
care facilities in Nigeria are equipped to address the management challenges of CSOM. 
Subjects and Methods: Online questionnaires were sent and received from otolaryngologists 
practicing in across Nigerian public health institutions to evaluate the institutional practice 
concerning management of CSOM. Information enquired include: Proportion of CSOM among 
the ear, nose and throat  (ENT) patient load, routinely applied treatments and challenges 
facing availability of standard treatment options. Data were analyzed with Statistical Package 
for the Social Sciences version 15 (Chicago Illinois, USA), and presented descriptively. 
Results:  Responses were returned from 17 otolaryngologists  (68%  [17/25]) practicing in 
institutions across the six geopolitical zones with a mean duration of otolaryngology services 
of 22.4 (14.8) years. The CSOM patients constitute an average of 25.3% (13.1) of ENT 
patient load, with an average of 31 (15.3) % having significant hearing loss. Surgery have 
never been tried in 41% (7/17) of the institutions due to lack of facilities and/or expertise. 
Among institutions that offer surgery, 40% (4/10) offer only cortical mastoidectomy and 
only 30%  (3/10) offer type 1 tympanoplasty. Achievements of permanent dry ears were 
reported more in institutions that offer surgery. Unaffordable cost of hearing aid and lack 
of expertise for tympanoplasty are the major challenging factors for rehabilitation of CSOM 
induced hearing loss. Conclusion: Considering the enormity of CSOM in Nigeria, and the 
fact that > 40% (7/17) of the public health institutions still lack facilities and/or expertise for 
surgical treatments for CSOM, public otolaryngological centers should not only be adequately 
equipped for tympanomastoid surgeries, attention should be focused on further training of 
experts in the operative techniques from within and outside the country.

Keywords: Chronic suppurative otitis media, Ear discharge, Hearing aids, Hearing loss, Mastoidectomy, 
Tympanoplasty

Access this article online

Quick Response Code:

Website: www.amhsr.org

DOI:  
10.4103/2141-9248.122126

Original Article



Orji: The management challenges of chronic suppurative otitis media in a developing country

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 599

potentially pathogenic bacteria and inadequate and unavailable 
health care.[7,8,13‑15] Often the commonly reported organisms 
responsible for most cases of CSOM include Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa, Staphylococcus  aureus, Klebsiella pneumonia, 
Escherichia coli, and anaerobes.[3,5,7,8]

Most approaches to surgical treatment have been unsatisfactory 
or are very expensive, or techniques are not accessible in many 
poor resource countries. These issues are of concern to health 
workers throughout the world. The purpose of the present 
survey is to examine the extent to which public health care 
facilities in Nigeria are equipped to address the management 
challenges of CSOM among her populace.

Subjects and Methods

This is a prospective study carried out over a period of 
5  months ending April 2012, in which otolaryngologists 
filled out online survey questionnaires to evaluate the 
availability and adequacy of material and human resources 
for the management of CSOM in Nigerian public health care 
facilities. Questionnaires were sent out to E‑mail addresses 
of specialist otolaryngologists practicing in public health 
institutions across the six geopolitical zones of Nigeria. The 
institutions were targeted to include the 18 institutions that 
were accredited (full and partial) by the West African College 
of Surgeons for postgraduate otolaryngology training in 
Nigeria. Reminders were sent after 1 week of no response. 
Following 3  weeks of non‑response from the addressees, 
fresh questionnaires were sent to other otolaryngologist 
in the same respective institutions. Responses were also 
returned electronically to the E‑mail address of the author. 
Trainee otolaryngologists were excluded from participating 
in the survey.

The questionnaire ensured anonymity of the respondents 
and their institutions and were also pretested for validity and 
reliability.

After ethical approval and informed verbal consent data on the 
following information were collected: Age of the institution 
as well as duration of its otolaryngology services, number 
of employed full‑time otolaryngologists, data on residency 
training for otolaryngology; average proportion of CSOM 
patients to the overall ear, nose and throat  (ENT) patient 
load, percentage of children as well as hearing loss among 
the CSOM patients, frequency of cholesteatoma, routinely 
available and preferred treatment options. Medical treatment 
refers to all non‑surgical treatment option and included 
antibiotics/antifungal therapy, ear toileting, decongestants, 
whereas, the surgical treatments enquired, ranged from 
simple cortical to more complex radical mastoidectomies, 
and reconstruction of hearing by tympanoplasty surgeries. 
Also, the reasons, outcomes and limitations of the preferred 
options, challenges facing availability of standard treatment 
options as well as hearing rehabilitation, were evaluated.

Data were analyzed with Statistical Package for the Social 
Sciences version  15, Chicago Illinois, USA and presented 
descriptively.

Results

The questionnaires were delivered to a total of otolaryngologists 
practicing in 25 public health institutions across the six 
geopolitical zones of the country. Responses were returned 
from 17  (68%  [17/25]) otolaryngologists representing their 
respective institutions. Seven (41% [7/17]) of the institutions 
were major federal teaching hospitals which have been 
rendering otolaryngology services for up to 30 years [Table 1]. 
The duration of otolaryngology services among the institutions 
ranged from 3 to 54 years, mean of 22.4  (14.8) years. The 
number of otolaryngologists engaged in each institution 
range from 1 to 6, with a mean of four otolaryngologists per 
institution. The average number of patient turn‑out in the ENT 
clinics among the institutions ranged from 10 to 80/clinic day 
with a mean of 38 (19). Of this number, the mean proportion of 
CSOM per clinic day is 25.3 (13.1)%. Significant hearing loss 
was estimated averagely in 31% (15.3) of the CSOM patients.

Medical treatment is the only treatment option adopted for 
CSOM patients in 41% (7/17) of the institutions. The major 
reason offered for adopting only non‑surgical treatment option 
was the unavailability of necessary surgical instruments in 
86% (6/7) of the respondents, whereas lack of expertise for 
operative technique of mastoid and middle ear surgeries was 
additionally the reason in 57% (4/7) of the respondents. In 
one institution, it was acclaimed that non‑surgical treatment 
almost always resulted in achieving permanent dry ear. 
Among the institutions where surgical options are routinely 
carried out for CSOM, 40%  (4/10) can only offer cortical 
mastoidectomy due mainly to lack of necessary expertise 
for other forms of tympano‑mastoidectomy  [Table  1]. The 
only form of tympanoplasty that three centers can offer at the 
moment is type 1.

Social embarrassment from recurrent ear discharges was 
acknowledged by 88% (15/17) of the respondents as the major 
concern of CSOM patients, whereas hearing impairment on 
account of CSOM was recognized by 71%  (12/17) of the 
respondents as a major concern of patients.

Concerning ear discharges, 35%  (6/17) of the respondents 
acknowledged that dry ears are achieved in most patients 
mainly on a temporary basis [Table 2]. Eighty percent of the 
respondents that reported achieving permanent dry ears in 
some of their patients were related to institutions that are able 
to offer surgical treatment options to their patients.

Table 3 outlines the various options adopted by the different 
institutions in addressing the hearing deficit of the CSOM 
patient. Most respondents  (87%  [15/17]) acknowledge the 
application of hearing aids in their institutions, whereas 



Orji: The management challenges of chronic suppurative otitis media in a developing country

600	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

tympanoplasty is applied in only 18% (3/17) of the institutions. 
The major challenges to hearing rehabilitation of CSOM 
patients were displayed in Table  4, with unaffordable cost 
of hearing aid and lack of expertise for tympanoplasty as the 
most prominent factors.

Discussion
CSOM is commoner in developing countries, with its 
prevalence being reported as high as 11%,[8,13,15] whereas it is 
a vanishing disease in more developed part of the world where 
incidence is less than 2%.[8,14,16] In the developing countries still, 
poverty, ignorance, dearth of specialists and limited access to 
medical care amongst others conspire to worsen the course 
and complications (sometimes life‑threatening) of CSOM.[13]

Randomized clinical trials comparing medical and surgical 
intervention are not available. Hence, the treatment of CSOM 

is almost exclusively based on empirical experience.[17] Most 
otolaryngologists often adopt conservative medical treatment 
as the first line approach, with surgery as a secondary option 
when conservative treatment fails. Ear discharge form CSOM 
is often recalcitrant to management and prone to recurrences 
and occasionally, with life‑threatening complications; hence 
it is recommended that all cases of CSOM be referred to 
otorhinolaryngologists for prompt management.[13,16‑20] The 
otorhinolaryngologist will add little or is unlikely to add to 
patient’s improvement if the expertise and facilities are not 
there at his/her disposal.[19,20]

In the present survey, social embarrassment from frequent 
ear discharges as well as hearing loss were identified by 
88% (15/17) and 71% (12/17) of the respondents respectively 
as the major concerns of CSOM patients. But permanent dry 
ears were acknowledged in only 18% (3/17) of the patients 
which were more likely if surgeries were combined with 
medical treatments. Despite poorer results acknowledged in 
the control of ear discharges, more than 40% (7/17) of the 
institutions continued to adopt medical treatments as their 
only treatment option for CSOM. The major reasons for this 
adopted practice being the lack of facilities and expertise for 
tympanomastoid operations. These challenges were similarly 
identified as factors militating against the improvement of 
medicare of CSOM in developing countries.[13,16,18,19]

There are few reports in the literature of tympanomastoid 
surgeries being carried out in Nigeria for CSOM,[17,18] but 
are in agreement with results of this survey in recognizing 
that relatively lack of expertise and facilities for the 
tympanomastoid operation are identifiable challenges to the 
management outcome of CSOM in Nigeria. This invariably 
means limited or poor exposure of trainee otorhinolaryngologist 
to tympanoplasty/mastoid surgery in the country.[18] Also the 
range of tympanomastoid surgeries being carried out among 

Table 1: Class of the health institutions in relation to the treatment modalities adopted for CSOM

Treatment modalities adopted Class of the institutions Total
Major federal 

teaching hospitals
Younger federal 

teaching hospitals
FMC State federal 

teaching hospitals
Conservative medical treatment only 1 0 4 2 7
Combined medical and surgical treatment

Cortical mastoidectomy only 2 2 0 0 4
Modified/radical mastoidectomy 2 1 0 0 3
Mastoidectomy/tympanoplasty (only type 1) 2 1 0 0 3
Total 7 4 4 2 17

CSOM: Chronic suppurative otitis media, FCM: Federal medical centers. n=17 respondents

Table 2: Adopted treatment option for CSOM in relation to the outcome of ear discharge

Treatment option Dry ears achieved Total
Permanently in 
most patients

Permanently in 
few patients

Temporarily in 
most patients

Never 
achieved

Only conservative medical treatment 1 1 4 1 7
Combined surgical and medical treatment 3 5 2 0 10
CSOM: Chronic suppurative otitis media

Table 3: Management options for addressing hearing 
deficit from CSOM among the 17 health institutions

Options Respondents Percentage
Control of ear discharge alone 3 18
Use of hearing aids 13 76
Tympanoplasty 3 18
CSOM: Chronic suppurative otitis media

Table 4: Reported challenges to the management of 
hearing deficits from CSOM

Factors Respondents Percentage
Unaffordable cost of hearing aids 13 76
Non‑availability of hearing aids 9 53
Social unacceptability of hearing aid 7 41
Lack of tympanoplasty expertise 10 59
Patients’ ignorance 4 24
CSOM: Chronic suppurative otitis media



Orji: The management challenges of chronic suppurative otitis media in a developing country

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 601

the institutions in this survey at the moment, seem inadequate 
for the surgical demand of the relatively teeming population of 
CSOM patient (23% of clinic attendance). It was observed that 
cortical mastoidectomy constitutes the major tympanomastoid 
surgery. In the case of tympanoplasty, only type 1 is carried 
out among the institutions in this present survey. This implies 
that more complex tympanomastoid surgeries for CSOM may 
not be in practice in Nigeria. There is therefore urgent need to 
focus attention towards the training of trainee otolaryngologists 
as well as retraining of otolarynglogist in the techniques of 
tympanomastoid surgery in institutions where these techniques 
are available both within and outside the country.

This survey also identified unaffordability of hearing 
aids  (76%  [13/17]) followed by lack of tympanoplasty 
expertise as the major challenges in the management of hearing 
deficit in CSOM patients. Disabling hearing impairment has 
been identified as a major health problem in patients with 
CSOM particularly in poor resource countries where CSOM 
is a recognized course of hearing impairment.[1‑7,20,21] Although 
some degree of hearing improvement can be achieved via 
tympanoplasty, hearing aid may become a valuable option, if 
for any reason surgery cannot be carried out in a CSOM patient. 
Reports indicated that the production of hearing aids meets 
less than 10% of global need. In developing countries, fewer 
than 1 out of 40 people who need a hearing aid have one.[22]

Conclusion

Lack of expertise and facilities constitute a major problem 
in rehabilitation of CSOM patients. Training trainee resident 
doctors and retraining of otolarynglogist in techniques of 
tympanomastoid surgery should be vigorously pursued from 
such centers within and outside the country.

References
1.	 Smith  AW, Hatcher  J, Mackenzie  IJ, Thompson  S, Bal  I, 

Macharia I, et al. Randomised controlled trial of treatment of 
chronic suppurative otitis media in Kenyan school children. 
Lancet 1996;348:1128‑33.

2.	 Elemraid MA, Brabin BJ, Fraser WD, Harper G, Faragher B, 
Atef Z, et al. Characteristics of hearing impairment in Yemeni 
children with chronic suppurative otitis media: A case‑control 
study. Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol 2010;74:283‑6.

3.	 Prakash R, Juyal D, Negi V, Pal S, Adekhandi S, Sharma M, 
et al. Microbiology of chronic suppurative otitis media in a 
tertiary care setup of Uttarakhand state, India. N Am J Med 
Sci 2013;5:282‑7.

4.	 Olusesi AD. Otitis media as a cause of significant hearing 
loss among Nigerians. Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol 
2008;72:787‑92.

5.	 Nwokoye NN, Egwari LO, Coker AO, Olubi OO, Ugoji EO, 

Nwachukwu SC. Predisposing and bacteriological features 
of otitis media. Afr J Microbiol Res 2012;6:520‑5.

6.	 WHO. Chronic Suppurative Otitis Media: Burden of Illness 
and Management Options. Geneva, Switzerland: WHO; 2004.

7.	 Ologe FE, Nwawolo CC. Chronic suppurative otitis media in 
school pupils in Nigeria. East Afr Med J 2003;80:130‑4.

8.	 Bluestone  CD. Epidemiology and pathogenesis of chronic 
suppurative otitis media: Implications for prevention and 
treatment. Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol 1998;42:207‑23.

9.	 Kenna  MA. Epidemiology and natural history of chronic 
suppurative otitis media. Ann Otol Rhinol Laryngol 1988;97:8.

10.	 Zakzouk SM, Hajjaj MF. Epidemiology of chronic suppurative 
otitis media among Saudi children – A comparative study of 
two decades. Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol 2002;62:215‑8.

11.	 Berman S. Otitis media in developing countries. Pediatrics 
1995;96:126‑31.

12.	 Tuli BS, Parmar TL, Kumar S. Incidence of deafness in school 
going children. Indian J Otolaryngol 1988;40:137‑8.

13.	 Ibekwe TS, Nwaorgu OG. Classification and management 
challenges of otitis media in a resource‑poor country. Niger 
J Clin Pract 2011;14:262‑9.

14.	 Adoga  A, Nimkur  T, Silas  O. Chronic suppurative otitis 
media: Socio‑economic implications in a tertiary hospital in 
Northern Nigeria. Pan Afr Med J 2010;4:3.

15.	 Hatcher  J, Smith  A, Mackenzie  I, Thompson  S, Bal  I, 
Macharia I, et al. A prevalence study of ear problems in school 
children in Kiambu district, Kenya, May 1992. Int J Pediatr 
Otorhinolaryngol 1995;33:197‑205.

16.	 Alho  OP, Jokinen  K, Laitakari  K, Palokangas  J. Chronic 
suppurative otitis media and cholesteatoma. Vanishing 
diseases among western populations? Clin Otolaryngol Allied 
Sci 1997;22:358‑61.

17.	 Jensen  RG, Homøe P, Anderson  M, Koch  A. Long‑term 
follow‑up of chronic suppurative otitis media in a 
high‑risk children cohort. Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol 
2011;75:948‑54.

18.	 Ogisi  FO, Adobamen  P. Type  1 tympanoplasty in Benin: 
A 10‑year review. Niger Postgrad Med J 2004;11:84‑7.

19.	 Adobamen  PR. Tympanoplasty: Is exposure adequate for 
otorhinolaryngology residents in Nigeria? Niger Postgrad 
Med J 2011;18:279‑81.

20.	 Baba  S, Yagi  T, Fujikura  T. Subjective evaluation and 
overall satisfaction after tympanoplasty for chronic simple 
suppurative otitis media. J Nippon Med Sch 2004;71:17‑24.

21.	 Olusanya  BO, Newton  VE. Global burden of childhood 
hearing impairment and disease control priorities for 
developing countries. Lancet 2007;369:1314‑7.

22.	 World Health Organization. Deafness and Hearing 
Impairment. Geneva: WHO; 2006. Fact Sheet No. 300.

How to cite this article: Orji FT. A survey of the burden of management 
of chronic suppurative otitis media in a developing Country. Ann Med 
Health Sci Res 2013;3:598-601.

Source of Support: Nil. Conflict of Interest: None declared.



602	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

Author Index, 2013

Abayomi O see Oyewole AO et al
Abayomi O, Adelufosi A, Adebayo P, Ighoroje M,  
Ajogbon D, Ogunwale A. HIV risk behavior in persons  
with severe mental disorders in a psychiatric hospital  
in Ogun, Nigeria	 380
Abbas R see Deshpande CS et al
Abuwa P see Sawyer W et al
Adamu H see Oche MO et al
Adebayo P see Abayomi O et al
Adebola RA see Osunde OD et al
Adebowale TO, Adelufosi AO. Stress and minor psychiatric 
morbidity among Nigerian executives: Some socio-
demographic and biological correlates	 412
Adelufosi A see Abayomi O et al
Adelufosi AO see Adebowale TO et al
Adelufosi AO see Oyewole AO et al
Adesola AO, Anozie IG, Erohubie P, James BO. Prevalence  
and Correlates of "High Dose" Antipsychotic Prescribing: 
Findings from a Hospital Audit	 62
Adewole OO see Awopeju OF et al
Adewole OO, Desalu OO, Nwogu KC, Adewole TO,  
Erhabor GE. Respiratory Symptoms and Lung Function 
Patterns in Workers Exposed to Wood Smoke and  
Cooking Oil Fumes (Mai Suya) in Nigeria	 38
Adewole TO see Adewole OO et al
Adlekha S see Krishnan P et al
Adlekha S, Chadha T, Krishnan P, Sumangala B.  
Prevalence of Helicobacter pylori infection among  
patients undergoing upper gastrointestinal endoscopy in a 
medical college hospital in Kerala, India	 559
Adlekha S, Chadha T. Cellular schwannoma arising  
from sigmoid mesocolon presenting as torsion	 S33
Agarwal AO see Aundhakar SC et al
Agarwal P see Aggarwal P et al
Agbata A see Ojiyi EC et al
Aggarwal P, Agarwal P, Zutshi V, Batra S. Do women 
presenting for first and second-trimester abortion differ  
socio-demographically?	 187
Aghaei M see Mohammadbeigi A et al
Agrawal A see Sahoo S et al
Agu AU see Onwukamuche CK et al
Aguwa EN see Madu AJ et al
Aguwa EN see Mbata GC et al
Agwu UM see Obaji NC et al
Agwu UM see Onoh RC et al
Ahluvalia C see Sethi D et al
Ahmad A, Patel I. Schedule H1: Is it a solution to curve 
antimicrobial misuse in India?	 S55
Ahmed N see Gupta SN et al
Ahmed S see Singh V et al
Ajogbon D see Abayomi O et al
Akarte SV see Kulkarni PY et al
Akhionbare O see Ehizele AO et al
Akinlade A see Ezechi OC et al

Ali A see Karoli R et al
Amadi AN see Iloh G et al
Aneke F see Ezeonwu BU et al
Anish TS, Sreelakshmi PR. Revisiting public health  
challenges in the new millennium	 299
Anozie IG see Adesola AO et al
Anura K see Deshpande CS et al
Anyaehie UB see Okeke TC et al
Anyanwu GE see Onwukamuche CK et al
Araújo J see Fernandes JV et al
Aravinda K see Kumar KH et al
Arora S see Sachdeva R et al
Ashtari S see Moghimi-Dehkordi B et al
Aslam N. Stuttering among children exposed to  
(family) high expressed emotion families	 469
Aundhakar SC, Mahajan SK, Agarwal AO, Mhaskar DM. 
Acute pancreatitis associated with elevated troponin levels: 
Whether to thrombolyse or not?	 S50
Awopeju OA see Awopeju OF et al
Awopeju OF, Erhabor GE, Awosusi B, Awopeju OA,  
Adewole OO, Irabor I. Smoking prevalence and attitudes 
regarding its control among health professional students in 
South-Western Nigeria	 355
Awosusi B see Awopeju OF et al
Azevedo J see Fernandes JV et al
Azevedo P see Fernandes JV et al
Azodo CC see Oboro-Onuora HO et al
Azodo CC see Umoh AO et al
Azubuike JC see Ekwochi U et al
Azubuike SO, Okwuokei SO. Knowledge, attitude and 
practices of women towards breast cancer in Benin City, 
Nigeria	 155
Baba K see Nxasana N et al
Babu AK see Krishnan P et al
Bajaj K see Singh P et al
Bajpai M see Gupta E et al
Bajwa SJ, Kulshrestha A. Dexmedetomidine: An  
adjuvant making large inroads into clinical practice	 475
Bajwa SJ, Kulshrestha A. Fungal infections in intensive  
care unit: Challenges in diagnosis and management	 238
Bako BG see Bukar M et al
Bala J see Singal R et al
Banerjee A see Chudasama RK et al
Banerjee A see Kulkarni PY et al
Banerjee A see Thakur RP et al
Banode P see Taksande B et al
Bansal DP see Gude D et al
Bashir M see Khade A et al
Batra S see Aggarwal P et al
Baviskar MP see Giri PA et al
Bhake A see Lonkar Y et al
Bhandari AJ see Ladda R et al
Bhat VG see Nxasana N et al
Bhatnagar S, Naware S, Kuber R, Thind SS. Pediatric  



Author Index

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 603

stroke: Neurological sequelae in uncorrected tetralogy  
of fallot	 S27
Bhatt GC, Nandan D, Sen A, Kanaujia P. Fever of  
unknown origin: A case of post obstructive pneumonia 
complicating mature teratoma	 461
Bhattacharya K see Sengupta P et al
Bhawalkar JS see Kulkarni PY et al
Bhumika N, Prabhu GV, Ferreira AM, Kulkarni MK.  
Noise-Induced Hearing Loss Still a Problem in  
Shipbuilders: A Cross-Sectional Study in Goa, India	 1
Borgohain B, Khonglah T. Developing and Organizing a 
Trauma System and Mass Casualty Management: Some  
Useful Observations from the Israeli Trauma Model	 85
Borker A see Chaudhary N et al
Buch P see Chudasama RK et al
Bukar M, Chama CM, Bako BG, Jonathan BI. Twin  
fetuses papyraeci in a spontaneous triplet pregnancy  
presenting with unexplained preterm contractions	 S13
Bukar M, Kunmanda V, Moruppa JY, Ehalaiye B, Takai UI, 
Ndonya DN. Maternal mortality at federal medical centre  
Yola, Adamawa State: A five-year review	 568
Carvalho M see Fernandes JV et al
Celine TM. A study on childhood death at a tertiary care  
level in Ernakulam district	 407
Chadha T see Adlekha S et al
Chadha T see Krishnan P et al
Chakrabarti J. Serum leptin level in women with polycystic 
ovary syndrome: Correlation with adiposity, insulin, and 
circulating testosterone	 191
Chakraborty S see Das N et al
Chakravarthi KK. Unusual unilateral multiple muscular 
variations of back of thigh	 S1
Chama CM see Bukar M et al
Chatra L see Mathew AK et al
Chatra L see Rao PK et al
Chatra L see Shanavas M et al
Chatra L see Veena KM et al
Chattopadhyay D see Das N et al
Chaudhary N, Borker A. Pediatric precursor B-cell 
lymphoblastic lymphoma presenting with extensive  
skeletal lesions	 262
Chaudhary SR see Dutt P et al
Chaudhuri P see Sengupta P et al
Chavan R see Singh HP et al
Chawla A see Singal R et al
Chinawa JM, Chukwu BF, Ikefuna AN, Emodi IJ. 
Musculoskeletal complications among children with sickle  
cell anemia admitted in university of Nigeria Teaching  
Hospital Ituku - Ozalla Enugu: A 58 month review	 564
Chinawa JM, Obu HA, Uwaezuoke SN. Foreign Body in 
Vagina: An Uncommon Cause of Vaginitis in Children	 102
Choudhury SR see Sarkar S et al
Chowhan AK, Nandyala R, Patnayak R, Phaneendra BV. 
Plagiarism: Trespassing the grey zone between searching  
and researching	 S56
Chris-Ozoko LE see Oghale OP et al

Chudasama RK, Patel UV, Verma PB, Banerjee A, Buch P, 
Patel P. A Two wave analysis of hospitalizations and  
mortality from seasonal and pandemic 2009 A (H1N1) 
influenza in Saurashtra, India: 2009-2011	 334
Chukwu BF see Chinawa JM et al
Chukwuka CJ see Mbata GC et al
Chukwuneke FN see Umeora O et al
Çolak H see Turkal M et al
Curcio D, On behalf of the Latin American Antibiotic Use 
in Intensive Care Unit Group. Antibiotic prescriptions in 
critically-ill patients: A Latin American experience	 220
Daniyam CA, Iroezindu MO. Lipid Profile of Anti-Retroviral 
Treatment-Naive HIV-Infected Patients in Jos, Nigeria	 26
Das J see Sarkar S et al
Das K see Nag C et al
Das N, Chattopadhyay D, Chakraborty S, Dasgupta A.  
Infant and young child feeding perceptions and practices 
among mothers in a rural area of West Bengal, India	 370
Das S see Maiti PK et al
Dasgupta A see Das N et al
de Fernandes T see Fernandes JV et al
Denen-Akaa P see Popoola SO et al
Desalu OO see Adewole OO et al
Desalu OO see Onyedum CC et al
Deshmukh PT see Jain S et al
Deshpande CS, Rakshani A, Nagarathna R, Ganpat TS,  
Kurpad A, Maskar R, Nagendra HR, Sudheer DC, Abbas R, 
Raghuram N, Anura K, Rita M, Ramarao NH. Yoga for  
high-risk pregnancy: A randomized controlled trial	 341
Deshpande R see Taksande B et al
Dey R see Maiti PK et al
Dhir G, Makkar M, Suri V, Dubey VK. Familial dermal  
eccrine cylindromatosis with emphasis on histology and  
genetic mapping	 S3
Dike IE see Ojiyi EC et al
Diwan SK see Lonkar Y et al
Dubey VK see Dhir G et al
Dutt P, Chaudhary SR, Kumar P. Oral Health and  
menopause: A comprehensive review on current  
knowledge and associated dental management	 320
Edet A see Ezechi OC et al
Ehalaiye B see Bukar M et al
Ehizele AO, Akhionbare O. Effect of non-surgical periodontal 
therapy on the concentration of volatile sulfur compound  
in mouth air of a group of Nigerian young adults	 433
Ejikem C see Ojiyi EC et al
Eke AC see Ezebialu IU et al
Ekezie J see Onwukamuche CK et al
Ekwochi U, Odetunde OI, Maduka IC, Azubuike JC, Obi IE. 
Iron deficiency among non-anemic under-five children  
in Enugu, South-East, Nigeria	 402
Ekwuazi KE see Okeke TC et al
Eleje GU see Igwegbe AO et al
Elom HA see Obaji NC et al
Emodi IJ see Chinawa JM et al
Erhabor GE see Adewole OO et al



Author Index

604	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

Erhabor GE see Awopeju OF et al
Erohubie P see Adesola AO et al
Ezeala CC, Nweke IN, Ezeala MO. Common errors in 
manuscripts submitted to medical science journals	 376
Ezeala MO see Ezeala CC et al
Ezebialu IU, Eke AC. Knowledge and practice of  
emergency contraception among female undergraduates in 
South Eastern Nigeria	 541
Ezechi OC, Ezeobi PM, Gab-Okafor CV, Edet A,  
Nwokoro CA, Akinlade A. Maternal and fetal effect of  
misgav ladach cesarean section in Nigerian Women: A 
randomized control study	 577
Ezegwui HU, Onoh RC, Ikeako LC, Onyebuchi A,  
Umeora O, Ezeonu P, Ibekwe P. Investigating Maternal 
Mortality in a Public Teaching Hospital, Abakaliki,  
Ebonyi State, Nigeria	 75
Ezenyeaku C see Okeke TC et al
Ezenyeaku CC see Okeke TC et al
Ezeobi PM see Ezechi OC et al
Ezeonu P see Ezegwui HU et al
Ezeonu PO see Obaji NC et al
Ezeonu PO see Onoh RC et al
Ezeonwu BU, Ibeneme CA, Aneke F, Oguonu T. Clinical 
features of acute gastroenteritis in children at University  
of Nigeria Teaching Hospital, Ituku-Ozalla, Enugu	 361
Ezeudo C see Onyedum CC et al
Ezugwu EC see Iyoke CA et al
Fadai F see Farzaneh N et al
Farhadifar F see Mohammadbeigi A et al
Farzaneh N, Ghobaklou M, Moghimi-Dehkordi B, Naderi N, 
Fadai F. Effects of demographic factors, body mass index, 
alcohol drinking and smoking habits on irritable bowel 
syndrome: A case control study	 391
Fatima J see Karoli R et al
Fernandes JV, Carvalho M, de Fernandes T, Araújo J, 
Azevedo P, Azevedo J, Meissner RV. Prevalence of human 
papillomavirus type 58 in women with or without cervical 
lesions in Northeast Brazil	 504
Ferreira AM see Bhumika N et al
Folaranmi N, Isiekwe M. Anterior face height values in a 
Nigerian population	 583
Gab-Okafor CV see Ezechi OC et al
Gambhir RS see Setia S et al
Gangadhar SA see Ladda R et al
Ganpat TS see Deshpande CS et al
Garg P see Karoli R et al
Garg S see Setia S et al
Geethamala K see Murthy VS et al
Ghobaklou M see Farzaneh N et al
Ghongane B see Udupa A et al
Ghosh M see Nag C et al
Ghosh T see Maiti PK et al
Ghosh TN see Nag C et al
Gill MK see Makkar M et al
Giri PA, Baviskar MP, Phalke DB. Study of Sleep Habits  
and Sleep Problems Among Medical Students of Pravara 

Institute of Medical Sciences Loni, Western Maharashtra,  
India	 51
Godswill-Uko EU see Iloh G et al
Goel R see Kumar P et al
Gopakumar A, Thomas T, Thanzeel M. Pattern and 
Determinants of Antenatal Booking at Abakaliki  
Southeast Nigeria	 132
Gosavi SN see Jain S et al
Goyal S see Singal R et al
Grewal H see Singh V et al
Gude D, Bansal DP, Malu A. Revisiting Plummer Vinson 
Syndrome	 119
Guharoy D see Pande A et al
Gumodoka B see Mpogoro FJ et al
Gupta E, Bajpai M, Sharma P, Shah A, Sarin SK. Unsafe 
injection practices: A potential weapon for the outbreak of 
blood borne viruses in the community	 177
Gupta N see Gupta SN et al
Gupta S see Gupta SN et al
Gupta S see Singal R et al
Gupta SN, Ahmed N, Gupta N, Gupta S. Slowly rising  
hilly young population of Himachal: A step towards 
stabilization	 385
Gutch M see Pandey A et al
Hameed SK see Veena KM et al
Hamidi MM see Turkal M et al
Hande S see Subramaniam BS et al
Hari Kishan KY, Rao G. A Rare Case of Zosteriform  
Cutaneous Metastases from Squamous Cell Carcinoma  
of Hard Palate	 127
Ibegbulam OG see Madu AJ et al
Ibekwe P see Ezegwui HU et al
Ibeneme CA see Ezeonwu BU et al
Ighoroje M see Abayomi O et al
Igwegbe AO, Eleje GU, Okpala BC. An appraisal of the 
management of ectopic pregnancy in a Nigerian tertiary 
hospital	 166
Igwegbe AO, Eleje GU. Hydatidiform mole: A review of 
management outcomes in a tertiary hospital in south-east 
Nigeria	 210
Ijarogbe OA see Obimakinde OS et al
Ikeako LC see Ezegwui HU et al
Ikeako LC see Okeke TC et al
Ikefuna AN see Chinawa JM et al
Iloh G, Ofoedu JN, Njoku PU, Okafor G, Amadi AN,  
Godswill-Uko EU. Satisfaction with Quality of Care  
Received by Patients without National Health Insurance 
Attending a Primary Care Clinic in a Resource-Poor 
Environment of a Tertiary Hospital in Eastern Nigeria in  
the Era of Scaling up the Nigerian Formal Sector Health 
Insurance Scheme	 31
Irabor I see Awopeju OF et al
Iroezindu MO see Daniyam CA et al
Isiekwe M see Folaranmi N et al
Iyogun CA see Osunde OD et al
Iyoke CA, Ugwu GO, Ezugwu EC, Onah N, Ugwu O,  



Author Index

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 605

Okafor O. Incidence, pattern and management of ovarian 
cancer at a tertiary medical center in Enugu, South  
East Nigeria	 417
Jagadishchandra H see Veena KM et al
Jain H see Jain V et al
Jain N see Pandey A et al
Jain S, Kashikar S, Deshmukh PT, Gosavi SN, Kaushal A. 
Impacted laryngeal foreign body in a child: A diagnostic  
and therapeutic challenge	 464
Jain V, Misra S, Tiwari S, Rahul K, Jain H. Recurrent  
perianal sinus in young girl due to pre-sacral epidermoid  
cyst	 458
James BO see Adesola AO et al
Jammula S see Kota SK et al
Jindal G see Setia S et al
Joge V see Kumar S et al
John J see Mathew E et al
John LJ see Mathew E et al
Jonathan BI see Bukar M et al
Joshi R see Kumar S et al
Joshua E see Rooban T et al
Kanaujia P see Bhatt GC et al
Kangbai J. Lurking dangers behind overuse of lamivudine  
to treat non-HIV hepatitis B patients in Africa	 296
Kapoor S, Sikka P, Saxena KK. Publication of Research 
Article: An Art or Science?	 96
Kapoor V see Setia S et al
Karoli R, Fatima J, Shukla V, Garg P, Ali A. Predictors of 
Diabetic retinopathy in Patients with type 2 Diabetes who  
have normoalbuminuria	 536
Kasat VO see Ladda R et al
Kashikar S see Jain S et al
Kaur M see Rai S et al
Kaur R see Singh P et al
Kaur S see Rai S et al
Kaushal A see Jain S et al
Khade A, Bashir M, Sheethal A. Prescription pattern in  
the department of surgery in a tribal district hospital of  
Andhra Pradesh, India	 438
Khanna V see Sahoo S et al
Kharb S, Sardana D, Nanda S. Correlation of Thyroid 
Functions with Severity and Outcome of Pregnancy	 43
Khattar A see Kumar P et al
Khetarpal S see Sethi D et al
Khode V, Rajoor U, Ramdurg S, Ruikar K, Nallulwar S.  
Can chronoscopic reading in whole body reaction time be  
a tool in detecting cognitive dysfunction in hypertensives? 
Findings from a case control study	 233
Khonglah T see Borgohain B et al
Kihunrwa A see Massinde AN et al
Kihunrwa A see Mpogoro FJ et al
Komattil R see Subramaniam BS et al
Kortor JN see Popoola SO et al
Kota SK see Kota SK et al
Kota SK, Kota SK, Meher LK, Jammula S, Mohapatra S,  
Modi KD. Coexistence of pheochromocytoma with  

abdominal aortic aneurysm: An untold association	 258
Krajewska-Kulak E see Sengupta P et al
Krishnan P see Adlekha S et al
Krishnan P, Adlekha S, Chadha T, Babu AK. Rectal  
lipoma associated with genital prolapse	 S18
Kshirsagar M see Udupa A et al
Kuber R see Bhatnagar S et al
Kuber R see Shah DD et al
Kulkarni AD see Kulkarni PY et al
Kulkarni MK see Bhumika N et al
Kulkarni PY, Akarte SV, Mankeshwar RM, Bhawalkar JS, 
Banerjee A, Kulkarni AD. Non-Adherence of New Pulmonary 
Tuberculosis Patients to Anti-Tuberculosis Treatment	 67
Kulshrestha A see Bajwa SJ et al
Kulshrestha A see Bajwa SJ et al
Kumar A see Kumar P et al
Kumar A see Singh HP et al
Kumar BD see Murthy VS et al
Kumar KH see Reddy HB et al
Kumar KH, Aravinda K. Comparison of research  
productivity between metro and non-metro cities in a 
biomedical journal from India	 182
Kumar N see Swamy RS et al
Kumar P see Dutt P et al
Kumar P, Khattar A, Goel R, Kumar A. Role of Botox in 
Efficient Muscle Relaxation and Treatment Outcome: An 
Overview	 131
Kumar S see Lonkar Y et al
Kumar S, Joshi R, Joge V. Do clinical symptoms and signs 
predict reduced renal function among hospitalized adults?	 492
Kunmanda V see Bukar M et al
Kurpad A see Deshpande CS et al
Kwofie TB, Miura T. Increased Virus Replication and 
Cytotoxicity of Non-pathogenic Simian Human Immuno 
Deficiency Viruses-NM-3rN After Serial Passage in a  
Monkey-Derived Cell Line	 55
Ladda R, Gangadhar SA, Kasat VO, Bhandari AJ. 
Prosthodontic management of hypohidrotic ectodermal 
dysplasia with anodontia: A case report in pediatric patient  
and review of literature	 277
Lal V. The neglected	 255
Lawani OL see Onoh RC et al
Lonkar Y, Parikh S, Kumar S, Diwan SK, Bhake A.  
Splenic Tuberculosis Presenting as Ascites in 
Immunocompetant Patient	 116
Madu AJ, Ocheni S, Ibegbulam OG, Aguwa EN, Madu KA. 
Pattern of CD4 T-lymphocyte values in Cancer patients on 
cytotoxic therapy	 498
Madu KA see Madu AJ et al
Maduka IC see Ekwochi U et al
Mahajan NC see Singal R et al
Mahajan SK see Aundhakar SC et al
Maiti PK, Das S, Ghosh T, Dey R. Effects of potassium  
iodide on low avid immunological reactions: Probable 
mechanism of action on selective fungal infections	 397
Makkar M see Dhir G et al



Author Index

606	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

Makkar M, Gill MK, Singh DP. Xanthogranulomatous 
endometritis: An unusual pathological entity mimicking 
endometrial carcinoma	 S48
Mali J see Singh HP et al
Malik ZA, Shehab M. Mycobacterium tuberculosis  
pyomyositis in an infant	 282
Malu A see Gude D et al
Mankeshwar RM see Kulkarni PY et al
Maskar R see Deshpande CS et al
Massinde AN see Mpogoro FJ et al
Massinde AN, Kihunrwa A. Large vesico-vaginal fistula  
caused by a foreign body	 456
Mathew A see Mathew E et al
Mathew AK, Shenai P, Chatra L, Veena KM, Rao PK,  
Prabhu R. Compound odontoma in deciduous dentition	 285
Mathew E, Muttappallymyalil J, Sreedharan J, John LJ,  
John J, Mehboob M, Mathew A. Self-reported use of 
complementary and alternative medicine among the health  
care consumers at a tertiary care center in Ajman, United  
Arab emIrates	 215
Mbamara SU, Omojuwa IO. An unusual presentation of 
perforated intrauterine contraceptive device	 274
Mbata GC, Chukwuka CJ, Onyedum CC, Onwubere B,  
Aguwa EN. The role of complications of community  
acquired pneumonia on the outcome of the illness: A 
prospective observational study in a tertiary institution in 
Eastern Nigeria	 365
Mehboob M see Mathew E et al
Meher LK see Kota SK et al
Meissner RV see Fernandes JV et al
Mhaskar DM see Aundhakar SC et al
Mishra A see Singh P et al
Misra S see Jain V et al
Mittal G, Mittal SR. Mandibular fractures at veer Chandra 
Singh Garhwali Government Medical Science and Research 
Institute, Garhwal region, Uttarakhand, India: A  
retrospective study	 161
Mittal SR see Mittal G et al
Mittal T see Singh V et al
Miura T see Kwofie TB et al
Modi KD see Kota SK et al
Moghimi-Dehkordi B see Farzaneh N et al
Moghimi-Dehkordi B, Safaee A, Vahedi M, Pourhoseingholi  
A, Pourhoseingholi MA, Ashtari S, Zali MR. Overweight  
and obesity and related factors in urban Iranian population  
aged between 20 to 84 years	 171
Mohammadbeigi A, Farhadifar F, zadeh NS,  
Mohammadsalehi N, Rezaiee M, Aghaei M. Fetal  
macrosomia: Risk factors, Maternal, and Perinatal outcome	546
Mohammadsalehi N see Mohammadbeigi A et al
Mohapatra S see Kota SK et al
More SS see Patil SB et al
Moruppa JY see Bukar M et al
Mpogoro FJ, Gumodoka B, Kihunrwa A, Massinde AN. 
Managing a Live Advanced Abdominal Twin Pregnancy	 113
Murthy VS, Geethamala K, Kumar BD, Sudharao M.  

Primary neuroendocrine carcinoma of breast: A rare  
case report	 S35
Muttappallymyalil J see Mathew E et al
Naderi N see Farzaneh N et al
Nag C, Ghosh M, Das K, Ghosh TN. Joubert syndrome:  
The molar tooth sign of the mid-brain	 291
Nagarathna R see Deshpande CS et al
Nagendra HR see Deshpande CS et al
Nahar P see Udupa A et al
Nallulwar S see Khode V et al
Nanda S see Kharb S et al
Nandan D see Bhatt GC et al
Nandyala R see Chowhan AK et al
Narchal S see Patil SB et al
Naware S see Bhatnagar S et al
Naware SS see Shah DD et al
Ndonya DN see Bukar M et al
Neelaveni K see Reddy HB et al
Nelluri VM see Swamy RS et al
Nikumb VB see Thakur RP et al
Njoku PU see Iloh G et al
Nwaiwu CO see Onwukamuche CK et al
Nweke IN see Ezeala CC et al
Nwibo AN see Ugwuja EI et al
Nwigwe CG see Obaji NC et al
Nwogu KC see Adewole OO et al
Nwokoro CA see Ezechi OC et al
Nxasana N, Baba K, Bhat VG, Vasaikar SD. Prevalence of 
intestinal parasites in primary school children of mthatha, 
Eastern Cape Province, South Africa	 511
Nzewuihe AC see Ojiyi EC et al
Obaji NC, Elom HA, Agwu UM, Nwigwe CG, Ezeonu PO, 
Umeora O. Awareness and Practice of Breast  
Self-Examination among Market Women in Abakaliki,  
South East Nigeria	 7
Obi IE see Ekwochi U et al
Obimakinde AM see Obimakinde OS et al
Obimakinde OS, Okoje VN, Ijarogbe OA, Obimakinde AM. 
Role of Patients' Demographic Characteristics and Spatial 
Orientation in Predicting Operative Difficulty of Impacted 
Mandibular Third Molar	 81
Oboro-Onuora HO, Onuora OI, Sede MA, Azodo CC. 
Periapical infection masquerading as a nasal pustule	 S38
Obu HA see Chinawa JM et al
Oche MO, Adamu H. Determinants of patient waiting time  
in the general outpatient department of a tertiary health 
institution in North Western Nigeria	 588
Ocheni S see Madu AJ et al
Odetunde OI see Ekwochi U et al
Ofoedu JN see Iloh G et al
Ogbonna NC see Ugwuja EI et al
Oghale OP, Chris-Ozoko LE. Asyndromic Bilateral  
Transverse Facial Cleft	 122
Ogunwale A see Abayomi O et al
Oguonu T see Ezeonwu BU et al
Ojiyi EC, Dike IE, Okeudo C, Ejikem C, Nzewuihe AC,  



Author Index

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 607

Agbata A. Local risk factors in genital human papilloma  
Virus Infection in cervical smears	 529
Okafor G see Iloh G et al
Okafor O see Iyoke CA et al
Okeke TC, Anyaehie UB, Ezenyeaku CC. Premature 
Menopause	 90
Okeke TC, Ekwuazi KE. Is there still a place for vacuum 
extraction (ventouse) in modern obstetric practice in  
Nigeria	 471
Okeke TC, Ezenyeaku C, Ikeako LC. Peripartum 
Cardiomyopathy	 313
Okeke TC, Onah N, Ikeako LC, Ezenyeaku C. The  
frequency and pattern of female genital tract malignancies  
at the University of Nigeria Teaching Hospital, Enugu,  
Nigeria	 345
Okeke TC, Ugwu EO, Ezenyeaku C, Ikeako LC,  
Okezie OA. Postpartum Practices of Parturient Women in 
Enugu, South East Nigeria	 47
Okeudo C see Ojiyi EC et al
Okezie OA see Okeke TC et al
Okoje VN see Obimakinde OS et al
Okolugbo NE. Treatment outcomes of auricular  
hematoma using corrugated rubber drains: A pilot study	 447
Okpala BC see Igwegbe AO et al
Okwuokei SO see Azubuike SO et al
Oluwadiya KS see Popoola SO et al
Omojuwa IO see Mbamara SU et al
On behalf of the Latin American Antibiotic Use in  
Intensive Care Unit Group see Curcio D et al
Onah N see Iyoke CA et al
Onah N see Okeke TC et al
Onimawo IA see Ugwuja EI et al
Onoh RC see Ezegwui HU et al
Onoh RC, Umeora O, Ezeonu PO, Onyebuchi AK,  
Lawani OL, Agwu UM. Prevalence, pattern and  
consequences of intimate partner violence during  
pregnancy at Abakaliki Southeast Nigeria	 484
Onoh RC. Author's Response	 132
Onuora OI see Oboro-Onuora HO et al
Onwubere B see Mbata GC et al
Onwuekwe I. Author's response	 S60
Onwukamuche CK, Ekezie J, Anyanwu GE, Nwaiwu CO,  
Agu AU. Mechanisms of hip fracture in Owerri, Nigeria,  
and its associated variables	 229
Onyebuchi A see Ezegwui HU et al
Onyebuchi AK see Onoh RC et al
Onyedum CC see Mbata GC et al
Onyedum CC, Ukwaja KN, Desalu OO, Ezeudo C.  
Challenges in the management of bronchial asthma  
among adults in Nigeria: A systematic review	 324
Onyemaechi N see Popoola SO et al
Ordinioha B see Sawyer W et al
Orji FT. A survey of the burden of management of  
chronic suppurative otitis media in a developing Country	 598
Osunde OD, Iyogun CA, Adebola RA. Juvenile aggressive 
ossifying fibroma of the maxilla: A case report and review  

of the literature	 288
Owolabi LF. Progressive supranuclear palsy misdiagnosed  
as Parkinson's disease: A case report and review of  
literature	 S44
Oyewole AO, Adelufosi AO, Abayomi O. Acute dystonic 
reaction as medical emergency: A report of two cases	 453
Pamidi N see Swamy RS et al
Pande A, Guharoy D. A case report of Plasmodium vivax, 
Plasmodium falciparum and dengue co-infection in a  
6 months pregnancy	 S16
Pandey A, Usman K, Reddy H, Gutch M, Jain N,  
Qidwai SA. Prevalence of hand disorders in type 2 diabetes 
mellitus and its correlation with microvascular  
complications	 349
Parashari A see Singh V et al
Paricharak DG see Patil SB et al
Parikh S see Lonkar Y et al
Patel I see Ahmad A et al
Patel P see Chudasama RK et al
Patel UV see Chudasama RK et al
Pathan N see Vyas A et al
Patil MM see Taksande B et al
Patil SB, Narchal S, Paricharak DG, More SS.  
Endometrial osseous metaplasia: Case report with  
literature review	 S10
Patnayak R see Chowhan AK et al
Phalke DB see Giri PA et al
Phaneendra BV see Chowhan AK et al
Popoola SO, Oluwadiya KS, Kortor JN, Denen-Akaa P, 
Onyemaechi N. Compliance with seat belt use in  
Makurdi, Nigeria: An observational study	 427
Pourhoseingholi A see Moghimi-Dehkordi B et al
Pourhoseingholi MA see Moghimi-Dehkordi B et al
Prabhu GV see Bhumika N et al
Prabhu R see Mathew AK et al
Prabhu RV see Shanavas M et al
Qidwai SA see Pandey A et al
Raghu J see Swamy RS et al
Raghuram N see Deshpande CS et al
Rahul K see Jain V et al
Rai S, Kaur M, Kaur S. Applications of stem cells in 
interdisciplinary dentistry and beyond: An overview	 245
Raina SK. A comment on assessment of mild cognitive 
impairment with mini mental state examination among  
adults in southeast Nigeria	 S60
Rajoor U see Khode V et al
Rakshani A see Deshpande CS et al
Ramarao NH see Deshpande CS et al
Ramasamy J see Shrivastava SR et al
Ramdurg S see Khode V et al
Ranganathan K see Rooban T et al
Rao G see Hari Kishan KY et al
Rao M see Swamy RS et al
Rao PK see Mathew AK et al
Rao PK see Shanavas M et al
Rao PK, Veena KM, Chatra L, Shenai P. Twin tooth on  



Author Index

608	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

either side: A case report of bilateral gemination	 271
Rao UK see Rooban T et al
Reddy H see Pandey A et al
Reddy HB, Neelaveni K, Kumar KH. Silver: Russell  
syndrome with cryptorchidism	 S53
Rezaiee M see Mohammadbeigi A et al
Riar HK see Singh P et al
Rita M see Deshpande CS et al
Rooban T, Rao UK, Joshua E, Ranganathan K. Assessing  
the usefulness of salivary gland fine needle aspiration  
cytology as diagnostic aid for salivary gland malignancy	 S58
Ruikar K see Khode V et al
Sachdeva R, Sachdeva S, Arora S. Sternal tuberculosis	 S21
Sachdeva S see Sachdeva R et al
Safaee A see Moghimi-Dehkordi B et al
Sahoo S, Singh D, Khanna V, Agrawal A. Oral health in 
pregnancy: Old problem, new findings yet more  
predicaments	 467
Sahu RL. Percutaneous K-wire fixation for femur shaft 
fractures in children: A treatment concepts for developing 
countries	 197
Sardana D see Kharb S et al
Sarin SK see Gupta E et al
Sarkar S, Shrimal A, Das J, Choudhury SR. Pattern of  
sexually transmitted infections: A profile from a sexually 
transmitted infections clinic of a tertiary care hospital of  
eastern India	 206
Sawyer W, Ordinioha B, Abuwa P. Nutrition intervention 
program and childhood malnutrition: A comparative study of 
two rural riverine communities in Bayelsa State, Nigeria	 422
Saxena KK see Kapoor S et al
Sede MA see Oboro-Onuora HO et al
Sekhar MS, Vyas N. Defensive medicine: A bane to  
healthcare	 295
Sen A see Bhatt GC et al
Sengupta P, Chaudhuri P, Bhattacharya K. Screening  
obesity by direct and derived anthropometric indices with 
evaluation of physical efficiency among female college 
students of Kolkata	 517
Sengupta P, Krajewska-Kulak E. Is mind-body relaxation  
by yoga is effective to combat with lifestyle stress?	 S61
Sequria J see Veena KM et al
Sethi D, Ahluvalia C, Sharma U, Khetarpal S. A  
synchronous presentation of two different ovarian tumors:  
A rare occurrence	 268
Setia S see Setia S et al
Setia S, Gambhir RS, Kapoor V, Jindal G, Garg S,  
Setia S. Attitudes and awareness regarding Hepatitis B and 
Hepatitis C amongst health-care workers of a tertiary  
Hospital in India	 551
Shah A see Gupta E et al
Shah DD, Naware SS, Thind SS, Kuber R. Superior  
mesenteric artery syndrome: An uncommon cause of  
abdominal pain mimicking gastric outlet obstruction	 S24
Shah S see Udupa A et al
Shanavas M, Chatra L, Shenai P, Veena KM, Rao PK,  

Prabhu RV. Multiple Peripheral Osteomas of Forehead:  
Report of a Rare Case	 105
Sharma A see Sharma AK et al
Sharma AK, Sharma RK, Sharma SK, Sharma A, Soni D. 
Typhoid intestinal perforation: 24 Perforations in one  
patient	 S41
Sharma G. Burn injury caused by laptop computers	 S31
Sharma P see Gupta E et al
Sharma R see Vyas A et al
Sharma RK see Sharma AK et al
Sharma SK see Sharma AK et al
Sharma U see Sethi D et al
Sheethal A see Khade A et al
Shehab M see Malik ZA et al
Shenai P see Mathew AK et al
Shenai P see Rao PK et al
Shenai P see Shanavas M et al
Shenai P see Veena KM et al
Shetty DC see Singh HP et al
Shori DD see Singh HP et al
Shrimal A see Sarkar S et al
Shrivastava PS see Shrivastava SR et al
Shrivastava SR, Shrivastava PS, Ramasamy J. Disaster 
management: Fallacies and solutions: An Indian  
perspective	 468
Shukla V see Karoli R et al
Sikka P see Kapoor S et al
Singal R, Bala J, Gupta S, Goyal S, Mahajan NC,  
Chawla A. Primary Breast Tuberculosis Presenting as a  
Lump: A Rare Modern Disease	 110
Singh D see Sahoo S et al
Singh DP see Makkar M et al
Singh HP, Shetty DC, Kumar A, Chavan R, Shori DD,  
Mali J. A molecular insight into the role of inflammation  
in the behavior and pathogenesis of odontogenic cysts	 523
Singh P, Bajaj K, Kaur R, Mishra A, Riar HK. Ruptured 
Seminoma of Undescended Testis Presenting as Acute 
Abdomen: Case Report with Literature Review	 108
Singh V, Parashari A, Ahmed S, Mittal T, Grewal H.  
Reasons for non-compliance of patients to attend referral 
hospital after screening for oral pre-cancer lesions through 
camp approach in rural population of india	 S54
Sirasanagandla SR see Swamy RS et al
Somayaji SN see Swamy RS et al
Soni D see Sharma AK et al
Sreedharan J see Mathew E et al
Sreelakshmi PR see Anish TS et al
Subramaniam BS, Hande S, Komattil R. Attendance and 
achievement in medicine: Investigating the impact of 
attendance policies on academic performance of medical 
students	 202
Sudharao M see Murthy VS et al
Sudheer DC see Deshpande CS et al
Sumangala B see Adlekha S et al
Suri V see Dhir G et al
Swamy RS, Rao M, Kumar N, Sirasanagandla SR,  



Author Index

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 609

Nelluri VM. Unusual branching pattern of axillary artery 
associated with the high origin of ulnar artery	 265
Swamy RS, Rao M, Somayaji SN, Raghu J, Pamidi N.  
Bilateral additional slips of triceps brachii forming osseo-
musculo-fibrous tunnels for ulnar nerves	 450
Takai UI see Bukar M et al
Taksande B, Patil MM, Banode P, Deshpande R. Rarer  
in a Rare	 125
Tan E see Turkal M et al
Thakur RP, Banerjee A, Nikumb VB. Health Problems  
Among the Elderly: A Cross-Sectional Study	 19
Thanzeel M see Gopakumar A et al
Thind SS see Bhatnagar S et al
Thind SS see Shah DD et al
Thomas T see Gopakumar A et al
Tiwari S see Jain V et al
Turkal M, Tan E, Uzgur R, Hamidi MM, Çolak H, Uzgur Z. 
Incidence and distribution of pulp stones found in  
radiographic dental examination of adult Turkish Dental 
Patients	 572
Udupa A, Nahar P, Shah S, Kshirsagar M, Ghongane B. A 
comparative study of effects of omega-3 fatty acids, alpha 
lipoic acid and vitamin E in type 2 diabetes mellitus	 442
Ugboma EW, Ugboma H. Sonographic evaluation of the 
splenic length in normal pregnancy in a tertiary hospital in 
Southern Nigeria: A pilot study	 330
Ugboma H see Ugboma EW et al
Ugwu EO see Okeke TC et al
Ugwu GO see Iyoke CA et al
Ugwu O see Iyoke CA et al
Ugwuja EI, Ogbonna NC, Nwibo AN, Onimawo IA. 
Overweight and Obesity, Lipid Profile and Atherogenic  
Indices among Civil Servants in Abakaliki, South Eastern 
Nigeria	 13

Ukwaja KN see Onyedum CC et al
Umeora O see Ezegwui HU et al
Umeora O see Obaji NC et al
Umeora O see Onoh RC et al
Umeora O, Chukwuneke FN. Ethical Dilemma and 
Management of Infertility in HIV Seropositive Discordant 
Couples: A Case Study in Nigeria	 99
Umoh AO, Azodo CC. Association between periodontal  
status, oral hygiene status and tooth wear among adult  
male population in Benin City, Nigeria	 149
Usman K see Pandey A et al
Uwaezuoke SN see Chinawa JM et al
Uzgur R see Turkal M et al
Uzgur Z see Turkal M et al
Vahedi M see Moghimi-Dehkordi B et al
van Bogaert LJ. Are the currently existing anti-human 
papillomavirus vaccines appropriate for the developing  
world?	 306
Vasaikar SD see Nxasana N et al
Veena KM see Mathew AK et al
Veena KM see Rao PK et al
Veena KM see Shanavas M et al
Veena KM, Jagadishchandra H, Sequria J, Hameed SK,  
Chatra L, Shenai P. An extensive denture-induced  
hyperplasia of maxilla	 S7
Verma PB see Chudasama RK et al
Vyas A, Pathan N, Sharma R, Vyas L. A clinicomycological 
study of cutaneous mycoses in Sawai Man Singh Hospital  
of Jaipur, North India	 593
Vyas L see Vyas A et al
Vyas N see Sekhar MS et al
zadeh NS see Mohammadbeigi A et al
Zali MR see Moghimi-Dehkordi B et al
Zutshi V see Aggarwal P et al

Author Institution Mapping (AIM)

Please note that not all the institutions may get mapped due to non-availability of the requisite information in the Google Map. For AIM of other 
issues, please check the Archives/Back Issues page on the journal’s website.



610	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

Title Index, 2013

A case report of Plasmodium vivax, Plasmodium falciparum 
and dengue co-infection in a 6 months pregnancy	 S16
A clinicomycological study of cutaneous mycoses in  
Sawai Man Singh Hospital of Jaipur, North India	 593
A comment on assessment of mild cognitive impairment  
with mini mental state examination among adults in  
southeast Nigeria	 S60
A comparative study of effects of omega-3 fatty acids,  
alpha lipoic acid and vitamin E in type 2 diabetes mellitus	 442
A molecular insight into the role of inflammation in the 
behavior and pathogenesis of odontogenic cysts	 523
A Rare Case of Zosteriform Cutaneous Metastases from 
Squamous Cell Carcinoma of Hard Palate	 127
A study on childhood death at a tertiary care level in  
Ernakulam district	 407
A survey of the burden of management of chronic  
suppurative otitis media in a developing Country	 598
A synchronous presentation of two different ovarian  
tumors: A rare occurrence	 268
A Two wave analysis of hospitalizations and mortality  
from seasonal and pandemic 2009 A (H1N1) influenza in 
Saurashtra, India: 2009-2011	 334
Acute dystonic reaction as medical emergency: A report  
of two cases	 453
Acute pancreatitis associated with elevated troponin  
levels: Whether to thrombolyse or not?	 S50
An appraisal of the management of ectopic pregnancy in a 
Nigerian tertiary hospital	 166
An extensive denture-induced hyperplasia of maxilla	 S7
An unusual presentation of perforated intrauterine 
contraceptive device	 274
Anterior face height values in a Nigerian population	 583
Antibiotic prescriptions in critically-ill patients: A Latin 
American experience	 220
Applications of stem cells in interdisciplinary dentistry  
and beyond: An overview	 245
Are the currently existing anti-human papillomavirus  
vaccines appropriate for the developing world?	 306
Assessing the usefulness of salivary gland fine needle 
aspiration cytology as diagnostic aid for salivary gland 
malignancy	 58
Association between periodontal status, oral hygiene status  
and tooth wear among adult male population in Benin City, 
Nigeria	 149
Asyndromic Bilateral Transverse Facial Cleft	 122
Attendance and achievement in medicine: Investigating  
the impact of attendance policies on academic performance  
of medical students	 202
Attitudes and awareness regarding Hepatitis B and  
Hepatitis C amongst health-care workers of a tertiary  
Hospital in India	 551
Author's Response	 132
Author's response	 S60
Awareness and Practice of Breast Self-Examination among 

Market Women in Abakaliki, South East Nigeria	 7
Bilateral additional slips of triceps brachii forming osseo-
musculo-fibrous tunnels for ulnar nerves	 450
Burn injury caused by laptop computers	 S31
Can chronoscopic reading in whole body reaction time be  
a tool in detecting cognitive dysfunction in hypertensives? 
Findings from a case control study	 233
Cellular schwannoma arising from sigmoid mesocolon 
presenting as torsion	 S33
Challenges in the management of bronchial asthma  
among adults in Nigeria: A systematic review	 324
Clinical features of acute gastroenteritis in children at 
University of Nigeria Teaching Hospital, Ituku-Ozalla,  
Enugu	 361
Coexistence of pheochromocytoma with abdominal aortic 
aneurysm: An untold association	 258
Common errors in manuscripts submitted to medical  
science journals	 376
Comparison of research productivity between metro and  
non-metro cities in a biomedical journal from India	 182
Compliance with seat belt use in Makurdi, Nigeria: An 
observational study	 427
Compound odontoma in deciduous dentition	 285
Correlation of Thyroid Functions with Severity and  
Outcome of Pregnancy	 43
Defensive medicine: A bane to healthcare	 295
Determinants of patient waiting time in the general  
outpatient department of a tertiary health institution in  
North Western Nigeria	 588
Developing and Organizing a Trauma System and Mass 
Casualty Management: Some Useful Observations from  
the Israeli Trauma Model	 85
Dexmedetomidine: An adjuvant making large inroads into 
clinical practice	 475
Disaster management: Fallacies and solutions: An Indian 
perspective	 468
Do clinical symptoms and signs predict reduced renal  
function among hospitalized adults?	 492
Do women presenting for first and second-trimester  
abortion differ socio-demographically?	 187
Effect of non-surgical periodontal therapy on the  
concentration of volatile sulfur compound in mouth air  
of a group of Nigerian young adults	 433
Effects of demographic factors, body mass index, alcohol 
drinking and smoking habits on irritable bowel syndrome:  
A case control study	 391
Effects of potassium iodide on low avid immunological 
reactions: Probable mechanism of action on selective  
fungal infections	 397
Endometrial osseous metaplasia: Case report with  
literature review	 S10
Erratum	 134
Ethical Dilemma and Management of Infertility in HIV 
Seropositive Discordant Couples: A Case Study in Nigeria	 99



Title Index

Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |	 611

Familial dermal eccrine cylindromatosis with emphasis on 
histology and genetic mapping	 S3
Fetal macrosomia: Risk factors, Maternal, and Perinatal 
outcome	 546
Fever of unknown origin: A case of post obstructive  
pneumonia complicating mature teratoma	 461
Foreign Body in Vagina: An Uncommon Cause of  
Vaginitis in Children	 102
Fungal infections in intensive care unit: Challenges in  
diagnosis and management	 238
Health Problems Among the Elderly: A Cross-Sectional  
Study	 19
HIV risk behavior in persons with severe mental disorders  
in a psychiatric hospital in Ogun, Nigeria	 380
Hydatidiform mole: A review of management outcomes  
in a tertiary hospital in south-east Nigeria	 210
Impacted laryngeal foreign body in a child: A diagnostic  
and therapeutic challenge	 464
Incidence and distribution of pulp stones found in  
radiographic dental examination of adult Turkish Dental 
Patients	 572
Incidence, pattern and management of ovarian cancer at a 
tertiary medical center in Enugu, South East Nigeria	 417
Increased Virus Replication and Cytotoxicity of Non-
pathogenic Simian Human Immuno Deficiency Viruses-NM-
3rN After Serial Passage in a Monkey-Derived Cell Line	 55
Infant and young child feeding perceptions and practices 
among mothers in a rural area of West Bengal, India	 370
Investigating Maternal Mortality in a Public Teaching  
Hospital, Abakaliki, Ebonyi State, Nigeria	 75
Iron deficiency among non-anemic under-five children in 
Enugu, South-East, Nigeria	 402
Is mind-body relaxation by yoga is effective to combat  
with lifestyle stress?	 S61
Is there still a place for vacuum extraction (ventouse) in 
modern obstetric practice in Nigeria	 471
Joubert syndrome: The molar tooth sign of the mid-brain	 291
Juvenile aggressive ossifying fibroma of the maxilla:  
A case report and review of the literature	 288
Knowledge and practice of emergency contraception  
among female undergraduates in South Eastern Nigeria	 541
Knowledge, attitude and practices of women towards  
breast cancer in Benin City, Nigeria	 155
Large vesico-vaginal fistula caused by a foreign body	 456
Lipid Profile of Anti-Retroviral Treatment-Naive  
HIV-Infected Patients in Jos, Nigeria	 26
Local risk factors in genital human papilloma Virus  
Infection in cervical smears	 529
Lurking dangers behind overuse of lamivudine to treat  
non-HIV hepatitis B patients in Africa	 296
Managing a Live Advanced Abdominal Twin Pregnancy	 113
Mandibular fractures at veer Chandra Singh Garhwali 
Government Medical Science and Research Institute,  
Garhwal region, Uttarakhand, India: A retrospective study	 161
Maternal and fetal effect of misgav ladach cesarean  
section in Nigerian Women: A randomized control study	 577

Maternal mortality at federal medical centre Yola,  
Adamawa State: A five-year review	 568
Mechanisms of hip fracture in Owerri, Nigeria, and its 
associated variables	 229
Multiple Peripheral Osteomas of Forehead: Report of a  
Rare Case	 105
Musculoskeletal complications among children with sickle  
cell anemia admitted in university of Nigeria Teaching  
Hospital Ituku - Ozalla Enugu: A 58 month review	 564
Mycobacterium tuberculosis pyomyositis in an infant	 282
Noise-Induced Hearing Loss Still a Problem in  
Shipbuilders: A Cross-Sectional Study in Goa, India	 1
Non-Adherence of New Pulmonary Tuberculosis Patients  
to Anti-Tuberculosis Treatment	 67
Nutrition intervention program and childhood malnutrition:  
A comparative study of two rural riverine communities in 
Bayelsa State, Nigeria	 422
Oral Health and menopause: A comprehensive review on 
current knowledge and associated dental management	 320
Oral health in pregnancy: Old problem, new findings  
yet more predicaments	 467
Overweight and obesity and related factors in urban  
Iranian population aged between 20 to 84 years	 171
Overweight and Obesity, Lipid Profile and Atherogenic  
Indices among Civil Servants in Abakaliki, South Eastern 
Nigeria	 13
Pattern and Determinants of Antenatal Booking at  
Abakaliki Southeast Nigeria	 132
Pattern of CD4 T-lymphocyte values in Cancer patients  
on cytotoxic therapy	 498
Pattern of sexually transmitted infections: A profile from a 
sexually transmitted infections clinic of a tertiary care  
hospital of eastern India	 206
Pediatric precursor B-cell lymphoblastic lymphoma  
presenting with extensive skeletal lesions	 262
Pediatric stroke: Neurological sequelae in uncorrected  
tetralogy of fallot	 S27
Percutaneous K-wire fixation for femur shaft fractures in 
children: A treatment concepts for developing countries	 197
Periapical infection masquerading as a nasal pustule	 S38
Peripartum Cardiomyopathy	 313
Plagiarism: Trespassing the grey zone between searching  
and researching	 S56
Postpartum Practices of Parturient Women in Enugu,  
South East Nigeria	 47
Predictors of Diabetic retinopathy in Patients with type 2 
Diabetes who have normoalbuminuria	 536
Premature Menopause	 90
Prescription pattern in the department of surgery in a  
tribal district hospital of Andhra Pradesh, India	 438
Prevalence and Correlates of "High Dose" Antipsychotic 
Prescribing: Findings from a Hospital Audit	 62
Prevalence of hand disorders in type 2 diabetes mellitus  
and its correlation with microvascular complications	 349
Prevalence of Helicobacter pylori infection among patients 
undergoing upper gastrointestinal endoscopy in a medical 



Title Index

612	 Annals of Medical and Health Sciences Research | Oct-Dec 2013 | Vol 3 | Issue 4 |

college hospital in Kerala, India	 559
Prevalence of human papillomavirus type 58 in women  
with or without cervical lesions in Northeast Brazil	 504
Prevalence of intestinal parasites in primary school  
children of mthatha, Eastern Cape Province, South Africa	 511
Prevalence, pattern and consequences of intimate partner 
violence during pregnancy at Abakaliki Southeast Nigeria	 484
Primary Breast Tuberculosis Presenting as a Lump: A Rare 
Modern Disease	 110
Primary neuroendocrine carcinoma of breast: A rare  
case report	 S35
Progressive supranuclear palsy misdiagnosed as  
Parkinson's disease: A case report and review of literature	 S44
Prosthodontic management of hypohidrotic ectodermal 
dysplasia with anodontia: A case report in pediatric  
patient and review of literature	 277
Publication of Research Article: An Art or Science?	 96
Rarer in a Rare	 125
Reasons for non-compliance of patients to attend referral 
hospital after screening for oral pre-cancer lesions through 
camp approach in rural population of india	 S54
Rectal lipoma associated with genital prolapse	 S18
Recurrent perianal sinus in young girl due to pre-sacral 
epidermoid cyst	 458
Respiratory Symptoms and Lung Function Patterns in  
Workers Exposed to Wood Smoke and Cooking Oil Fumes 
(Mai Suya) in Nigeria	 38
Revisiting Plummer Vinson Syndrome	 119
Revisiting public health challenges in the new millennium	 299
Role of Botox in Efficient Muscle Relaxation and  
Treatment Outcome: An Overview	 131
Role of Patients' Demographic Characteristics and Spatial 
Orientation in Predicting Operative Difficulty of Impacted 
Mandibular Third Molar	 81
Ruptured Seminoma of Undescended Testis Presenting as 
Acute Abdomen: Case Report with Literature Review	 108
Satisfaction with Quality of Care Received by Patients  
without National Health Insurance Attending a Primary  
Care Clinic in a Resource-Poor Environment of a Tertiary 
Hospital in Eastern Nigeria in the Era of Scaling up the 
Nigerian Formal Sector Health Insurance Scheme	 31
Schedule H1: Is it a solution to curve antimicrobial  
misuse in India?	 S55
Screening obesity by direct and derived anthropometric  
indices with evaluation of physical efficiency among  
female college students of Kolkata	 517
Self-reported use of complementary and alternative  
medicine among the health care consumers at a tertiary  
care center in Ajman, United Arab emIrates	 215
Serum leptin level in women with polycystic ovary  

syndrome: Correlation with adiposity, insulin, and  
circulating testosterone	 191
Silver: Russell syndrome with cryptorchidism	 S53
Slowly rising hilly young population of Himachal: A  
step towards stabilization	 385
Smoking prevalence and attitudes regarding its control  
among health professional students in South-Western  
Nigeria	 355
Sonographic evaluation of the splenic length in normal 
pregnancy in a tertiary hospital in Southern Nigeria:  
A pilot study	 330
Splenic Tuberculosis Presenting as Ascites in 
Immunocompetant Patient	 116
Sternal tuberculosis	 S21
Stress and minor psychiatric morbidity among Nigerian 
executives: Some socio-demographic and biological  
correlates	 412
Study of Sleep Habits and Sleep Problems Among  
Medical Students of Pravara Institute of Medical Sciences 
Loni, Western Maharashtra, India	 51
Stuttering among children exposed to (family) high  
expressed emotion families	 469
Superior mesenteric artery syndrome: An uncommon cause  
of abdominal pain mimicking gastric outlet obstruction	 S24
The frequency and pattern of female genital tract  
malignancies at the University of Nigeria Teaching  
Hospital, Enugu, Nigeria	 345
The neglected	 255
The role of complications of community acquired  
pneumonia on the outcome of the illness: A prospective 
observational study in a tertiary institution in Eastern  
Nigeria	 365
Treatment outcomes of auricular hematoma using  
corrugated rubber drains: A pilot study	 447
Twin fetuses papyraeci in a spontaneous triplet pregnancy 
presenting with unexplained preterm contractions	 S13
Twin tooth on either side: A case report of bilateral  
gemination	 271
Typhoid intestinal perforation: 24 Perforations in one 
patient	 S41
Unsafe injection practices: A potential weapon for the 
outbreak of blood borne viruses in the community	 177
Unusual branching pattern of axillary artery  
associated with the high origin of ulnar artery	 265
Unusual unilateral multiple muscular variations of  
back of thigh	 S1
Xanthogranulomatous endometritis: An unusual 
pathological entity mimicking endometrial carcinoma	 S48
Yoga for high-risk pregnancy: A randomized  
controlled trial	 341


